financial statements and related notes thereto of Western Resources and KCPL
and the unaudited forecasted financial data for 1996-2000 which is presented
elsewhere in this registration statement. See "Unaudited Forecasted Financial
Data." The following information is not necessarily indicative of the
financial position or operating results that would have occurred had the
Merger been consummated on the date as of which, or at the beginning of the
periods for which, the Merger is being given effect, nor is it necessarily
indicative of future operating results or financial position. See
"Incorporation Of Certain Documents By Reference."

   57

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996

   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   KCPL   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED) (AS REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ------------- ------------- ----------- ----------

ASSETS
Utility Plant
 Electric plant in
  service.....  $5,372,781   $3,399,478   $   $8,772,259
 Natural gas plant in
  service.....   798,010   --   798,010
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   6,170,791   3,399,478   9,570,269
 Less--Accumulated
  depreciation.....   1,964,761   1,177,540   3,142,301
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   4,206,030   2,221,938   6,427,968
 Construction work in
  progress.....   87,095   86,138   173,233
 Nuclear fuel (net).....   53,674   54,422   108,096
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   Net utility plant.....   4,346,799   2,362,498   6,709,297
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
Other Property and
 Investments:
 Net non-utility
  investments.....   550,971   --   550,971
 Decommissioning trust.....   27,044   --   27,044
 Other.....   8,361   188,059   196,420
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   Total.....   586,376   188,059   774,435
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   2,950   28,749   31,699
 Accounts receivable and
  unbilled revenues (net)...   270,936   46,858   317,794
 Fossil fuel, at average
  cost.....   47,377   17,020   64,397
 Gas stored underground, at
  average cost.....   3,989   --   3,989
 Materials and supplies, at
  average cost.....   56,150   45,672   101,822
 Prepayments and other
  current assets.....   38,748   4,264   43,012
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   Total.....   420,150   142,563   562,713
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
Deferred Charges and Other
 Assets
 Deferred future income
  taxes.....   282,476   123,000   405,476
 Deferred fuel contract
  settlement costs.....   25,717   12,197   37,914
 Phase-in revenues.....   39,475   --   39,475
 Corporate-owned life
  insurance (net).....   84,043   --   84,043
 Other deferred costs.....   31,473   30,796   62,269
 Unamortized debt expense...   55,389   --   55,389
 Other.....   86,903   17,338   104,241
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   Total.....   605,476   183,331   788,807
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
Total Assets.....  $5,958,801   $2,876,451   $   $8,835,252
   ==========   ==========   ==========  ==========
CAPITALIZATION AND
 LIABILITIES
Capitalization
 Common stock equity.....  $1,575,188   $  897,360   $   $2,472,548
 Redeemable preferred and
  preference stock.....   150,000   1,276   151,276
 Preferred stock not
  subject to mandatory
  redemption.....   24,858   89,000   113,858
 Company-obligated
  mandatorily redeemable
  preferred securities.....   100,000   --   100,000

 Long-term debt, net.....   1,666,192   841,040   2,507,232
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   Total Capitalization.....   3,516,238   1,828,676   5,344,914
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
Current Liabilities:
 Short-term debt.....   342,300   10,000   352,300
 Long-term debt due within
  one year.....   16,000   80,303   96,303
 Accounts payable.....   123,614   52,041   175,655
 Accrued taxes.....   118,255   41,269   159,524
 Accrued interest and
  dividends.....   63,825   21,791   85,616
 Other.....   37,770   31,736   69,506
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   701,764   237,140   938,904
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
Deferred Credits and Other
 Liabilities:
 Deferred income taxes.....   1,155,279   649,042   1,804,321
 Deferred investment tax
  credits.....   130,583   70,246   200,829
 Deferred gain from sale-
  leaseback.....   240,290   --   240,290
 Other.....   214,647   91,347   305,994
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
   Total deferred credits
   and other liabilities...   1,740,799   810,635   2,551,434
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------
Total Capitalization and
 Liabilities.....  $5,958,801   $2,876,451   $   $8,835,252
   ==========   ==========   ==========  ==========

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   58

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   KCPL   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED) (AS REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ------------- ------------- ----------- ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Utility Plant:
 Electric plant in service..   $5,341,074   $3,388,538   $   $8,729,612
 Natural gas plant in
  service.....   787,453   --   787,453
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
   6,128,527   3,388,538   9,517,065
 Less--Accumulated
  depreciation.....   1,926,520   1,156,115   3,082,635
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
   4,202,007   2,232,423   6,434,430
 Construction work in
  progress.....   100,401   72,365   172,766
 Nuclear fuel (net).....   53,942   54,673   108,615
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Net utility plant.....   4,356,350   2,359,461   6,715,811
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Other Property and
 Investments:
 Net non-utility
  investments.....   90,044   --   90,044
 Decommissioning trust.....   25,070   --   25,070
 Other.....   9,225   166,751   175,976
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total.....   124,339   166,751   291,090
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents..   2,414   28,390   30,804
 Accounts receivable and
  unbilled revenues (net)...   257,292   64,668   321,960
 Fossil fuel, at average
  cost.....   54,742   22,103   76,845
 Gas stored underground, at
  average cost.....   28,106   --   28,106
 Materials and supplies, at
  average cost.....   57,996   47,175   105,171
 Prepayments and other
  current assets.....   20,973   11,126   32,099
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total.....   421,523   173,462   594,985
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Deferred Charges and Other
 Assets:
 Deferred future income
  taxes.....   282,476   123,000   405,476
 Deferred fuel contract
  settlement costs.....   27,274   13,007   40,281
 Phase-in revenues.....   43,861   --   43,861
 Corporate-owned life
  insurance (net).....   44,143   --   44,143
 Other deferred costs.....   31,539   34,215   65,754
 Unamortized debt expense...   56,681   --   56,681
 Other.....   102,491   12,610   115,101
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total.....   588,465   182,832   771,297
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Total Assets.....   $5,490,677   $2,882,506   $   $8,373,183
   ==========   ==========   ====   ==========
CAPITALIZATION AND
 LIABILITIES
Capitalization:
 Common stock equity.....   $1,553,110   $  897,938   $   $2,451,048
 Redeemable preferred and
  preference stock.....   150,000   1,436   151,436
 Preferred stock not subject
  to mandatory redemption...   24,858   89,000   113,858
 Company-obligated
  mandatorily redeemable
  preferred securities.....   100,000   --   100,000
 Long-term debt, net.....   1,391,263   835,713   2,226,976
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------

 Total Capitalization.....   3,219,231   1,824,087   5,043,318
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Current Liabilities:
 Short-term debt.....   203,450   19,000   222,450
 Long-term debt due within
  one year.....   16,000   73,803   89,803
 Accounts payable.....   149,194   52,506   201,700
 Accrued taxes.....   68,569   39,726   108,295
 Accrued interest and
  dividends.....   62,157   16,906   79,063
 Other.....   40,266   48,114   88,380
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total current liabilities..   539,636   250,055   789,691
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Deferred Credits and Other
 Liabilities:
 Deferred income taxes.....   1,167,470   648,374   1,815,844
 Deferred investment tax
  credits.....   132,286   71,270   203,556
 Deferred gain from sale-
  leaseback.....   242,700   --   242,700
 Other.....   189,354   88,720   278,074
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total deferred credits and
  other liabilities.....   1,731,810   808,364   2,540,174
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Total Capitalization and
 Liabilities.....   $5,490,677   $2,882,506   $   $8,373,183
   ==========   ==========   ====   ==========

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   59

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994

   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   KCPL   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED) (AS REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ------------- ------------- ----------- ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Utility Plant:
 Electric plant in service..   $5,226,175   $3,330,478   $   $8,556,653
 Natural gas plant in
  service.....   737,191   --   737,191
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
   5,963,366   3,330,478   9,293,844
 Less--accumulated
  depreciation.....   1,790,266   1,092,436   2,882,702
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
   4,173,100   2,238,042   6,411,142
 Construction work in
  progress.....   85,290   57,294   142,584
 Nuclear fuel (net).....   39,890   40,806   80,696
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Net utility plant.....   4,298,280   2,336,142   6,634,422
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Other Property and
 Investments:
 Net non-utility
  investments.....   74,017   --   74,017
 Decommissioning trust.....   16,944   --   16,944
 Other.....   13,556   98,429   111,985
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total.....   104,517   98,429   202,946
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents..   2,715   20,217   22,932
 Accounts receivable and
  unbilled revenues (net)...   219,760   47,117   266,877
 Fossil fuel, at average
  cost.....   38,762   16,570   55,332
 Gas stored underground, at
  average cost.....   45,222   --   45,222
 Materials and supplies, at
  average cost.....   56,145   44,953   101,098
 Prepayments and other
  current assets.....   27,932   6,582   34,514
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total.....   390,536   135,439   525,975
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Deferred Charges and Other
 Assets:
 Deferred future income
  taxes.....   283,297   120,000   403,297
 Deferred fuel contract
  settlement costs.....   33,606   16,625   50,231
 Phase-in revenues.....   61,406   --   61,406
 Corporate-owned life
  insurance (net).....   16,967   --   16,967
 Other deferred costs.....   31,784   53,500   85,284
 Unamortized debt expense...   58,237   --   58,237
 Other.....   92,399   10,262   102,661
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total.....   577,696   200,387   778,083
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Total Assets.....   $5,371,029   $2,770,397   $   $8,141,426
   ==========   ==========   ====   ==========
CAPITALIZATION AND
 LIABILITIES
Capitalization:
 Common stock equity.....   $1,474,455   $  874,699   $   $2,349,154
 Redeemable preferred and
  preference stock.....   150,000   1,596   151,596
 Preferred stock not subject
  to mandatory redemption...   24,858   89,000   113,858
 Long-term debt, net.....   1,357,028   798,470   2,155,498
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total capitalization.....   3,006,341   1,763,765   4,770,106
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Current Liabilities:

 Short-term debt.....   308,200   32,000   340,200
 Long-term debt due within
  one year.....   80   33,419   33,499
 Accounts payable.....   130,616   73,486   204,102
 Accrued taxes.....   86,966   24,684   111,650
 Accrued interest and
  dividends.....   61,069   12,209   73,278
 Other.....   69,025   29,358   98,383
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total current liabilities..   655,956   205,156   861,112
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Deferred Credits and Other
 Liabilities:
 Deferred income taxes.....   1,152,425   644,139   1,796,564
 Deferred investment tax
  credits.....   137,651   82,840   220,491
 Deferred gain from sale-
  leaseback.....   252,341   --   252,341
 Other.....   166,315   74,497   240,812
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
 Total deferred credits and
  other liabilities.....   1,708,732   801,476   2,510,208
   ----------   ----------   ----   ----------
Total Capitalization and
 Liabilities.....   $5,371,029   $2,770,397   $   $8,141,426
   ==========   ==========   ====   ==========

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   60

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996

   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   KCPL   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED) (AS REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS COMBINED
   ------------- ------------  ----------- ---------

Operating Revenues:
  Electric.....   $268,985   $206,624   $   $475,609
  Natural gas.....   286,637   --   286,637
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating
   revenues.....   555,622   206,624   762,246
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating expenses
  Fuel.....   62,747   30,773   93,520
  Power purchased.....   8,045   13,985   22,030
  Natural gas purchases.....   150,523   --   150,523
  Operations and
   maintenance.....   167,598   61,528   229,126
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   42,313   27,620   69,933
  Amortization of phase-in
   revenues.....   4,386   --   4,386
  Income taxes.....   19,605   13,413   33,018
  General taxes.....   25,132   24,361   49,493
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   480,349   171,680   652,029
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating Income.....   75,273   34,944   110,217
Other Income and Deductions
 (net of taxes).....   2,242   3,837   6,079
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income Before Interest
 Charges.....   77,515   38,781   116,296
Interest Charges:
  Long-term debt.....   26,499   13,424   39,923
  Other.....   7,160   1,224   8,384
  Allowance for borrowed
   funds used during
   construction (credit)....   (933)   (390)   (1,323)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total interest charges..   32,726   14,258   46,984
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net Income.....   44,789   24,523   69,312
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   3,355   957   4,312
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Earnings Applicable to
 Common Stock.....   $ 41,434   $ 23,566   $   $ 65,000
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   63,164   61,902   758   125,824
Earnings per Average Common
 Share Outstanding.....   $   0.66   $   0.38   $   0.52
Dividends Declared per
 Common Share.....   $  0.515   $   0.39   $   0.52

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   61

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   KCPL   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED) (AS REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ------------- ------------- ----------- ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating Revenues:
  Electric.....   $1,145,895   $885,955   $   $2,031,850
  Natural gas.....   426,176   --   426,176
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Total operating
   revenues.....   1,572,071   885,955   2,458,026
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Operating Expenses:
  Fuel.....   231,419   139,371   370,790
  Power purchased.....   15,739   38,783   54,522
  Natural gas purchases....   263,790   --   263,790
  Operations and
   maintenance.....   425,920   257,038   682,958
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   156,915   109,832   266,747
  Amortization of phase-in
   revenues.....   17,545   --   17,545
  Income taxes.....   88,520   77,062   165,582
  General taxes.....   96,839   96,821   193,660
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,296,687   718,907   2,015,594
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Operating Income.....   275,384   167,048   442,432
Other Income and Deductions
 (net of taxes).....   25,907   10,060   35,967
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Income Before Interest
 Charges.....   301,291   177,108   478,399
Interest Charges:
  Long-term debt.....   95,962   52,184   148,146
  Other.....   27,859   4,301   32,160
  Allowance for borrowed
   funds used during
   construction (credit)...   (4,206)   (1,963)   (6,169)
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Total interest
   charges.....   119,615   54,522   174,137
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Net Income.....   181,676   122,586   304,262
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,419   4,011   17,430
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Earnings Applicable to
 Common Stock.....   $  168,257   $118,575   $   $  286,832
   ==========   ========   ====   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   62,157   61,902   758   124,817
Earnings per Average Common
 Share Outstanding.....   $   2.71   $   1.92   $   2.30
Dividends Declared per
 Common Share.....   $   2.02   $   1.54   $   2.04

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   62

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994

   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   KCPL   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED) (AS REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ------------- ------------- ----------- ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating Revenues:
  Electric.....   $1,121,781   $868,272   $   $1,990,053
  Natural gas.....   496,162   --   496,162
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Total operating
   revenues.....   1,617,943   868,272   2,486,215
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Operating Expenses:
  Fuel.....   234,328   135,106   369,434
  Power purchased.....   15,438   33,929   49,367
  Natural gas purchases....   312,576   --   312,576
  Operations and
   maintenance.....   416,577   274,772   691,349
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   151,630   107,463   259,093
  Amortization of phase-in
   revenues.....   17,544   --   17,544
  Income taxes.....   95,622   70,949   166,571
  General taxes.....   104,682   96,362   201,044
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,348,397   718,581   2,066,978
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Operating Income.....   269,546   149,691   419,237
Other Income and Deductions
 (net of taxes).....   33,856   2,500   36,356
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Income Before Interest
 Charges.....   303,402   152,191   455,593
Interest Charges:
  Long-term debt.....   98,483   43,962   142,445
  Other.....   20,139   5,298   25,437
  Allowance for borrowed
   funds used during
   construction (credit)...   (2,667)   (1,844)   (4,511)
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
   Total interest
   charges.....   115,955   47,416   163,371
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Net Income.....   187,447   104,775   292,222
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,418   3,457   16,875
   ----------   --------   ----   ----------
Earnings Applicable to
 Common Stock.....   $  174,029   $101,318   $   $  275,347
   ==========   ========   ====   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   61,618   61,903   758   124,279
Earnings per Average Common
 Share Outstanding.....   $   2.82   $   1.64   $   2.22
Dividends Declared per
 Common Share.....   $   1.98   $   1.50   $   2.00

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   63

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

   WESTERN
   RESOURCES   KCPL   PRO FORMA  PRO FORMA
   (AS REPORTED) (AS REPORTED) ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINED
   ------------- ------------- ----------- ----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating Revenues:
  Electric.....   $1,104,537   $857,450   $   $1,961,987
  Natural gas.....   804,822   --   804,822
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
   Total operating
   revenues.....   1,909,359   857,450   2,766,809
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
Operating Expenses:
  Fuel.....   250,328   130,117   380,445
  Power purchased.....   16,396   31,403   47,799
  Natural gas purchases....   500,189   --   500,189
  Operations and
   maintenance.....   467,003   263,183   730,186
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   164,364   111,284   275,648
  Amortization of phase-in
   revenues.....   17,545   --   17,545
  Income taxes.....   77,978   69,502   147,480
  General taxes.....   123,493   95,659   219,152
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,617,296   701,148   2,318,444
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
Operating Income.....   292,063   156,302   448,365
Other income and deductions
 (net of taxes).....   25,482   1,909   27,391
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
Income Before Interest
 Charges.....   317,545   158,211   475,756
Interest Charges:
  Long-term debt.....   123,551   50,118   173,669
  Other.....   19,255   4,863   24,118
  Allowance for borrowed
   funds used during
   construction (credit)...   (2,631)   (2,542)   (5,173)
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
   Total interest
   charges.....   140,175   52,439   192,614
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
Net Income.....   177,370   105,772   283,142
Preferred and Preference
 Dividends.....   13,506   3,153   16,659
   ----------   --------   ---   ----------
Earnings Applicable to
 Common Stock.....   $  163,864   $102,619   $   $  266,483
   ==========   ========   ===   ==========
Average Common Shares
 Outstanding.....   59,294   61,909   758   121,961
Earnings Per Average Common
 Share Outstanding.....   $   2.76   $   1.66   $   2.18
Dividends Declared Per
 Common Share.....   $   1.94   $   1.46   $   1.96

  The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
  are an integral part of this statement and should be read in their entirety.

   64

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet and combined statement of
income are presented as if the Merger had been effective for all periods